denominated in the respective
entities’ functional currencies – (3,106) 381 (5) 629 (2,373)

As at the end of the financial year, the Company does not have significant amounts of monetary assets
and liabilities denominated in currencies other than its functional currency. Accordingly the Company is
not exposed to significant foreign currency risk.

ANNUAL REPORT 2017

105

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

30.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

30.2	 Market risks (Continued)

Foreign currency risks (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% (2016: same) change in SGD, USD, RM, EUR
and RMB against the functional currency of the entities within the Group. The sensitivity analysis assumes
an instantaneous 10% (2016: same) change in the foreign currency exchange rates from the end of the
financial year, with all other variables held constant. The results of the model are also constrained by the
fact that only monetary items, which are denominated in SGD, USD, RM, EUR and RMB are included in
the analysis.

(Decrease)/Increase
profit or loss

2017 2016
$’000 $’000

Group
Singapore dollar
Strengthened against Ringgit Malaysia (48) –
Weakened against Ringgit Malaysia 48 –

United States dollar
Strengthened against the respective entities’ functional currency (233) (311)
Weakened against the respective entities’ functional currency 233 311

Ringgit Malaysia
Strengthened against the respective entities’ functional currency 60 38
Weakened against the respective entities’ functional currency (60) (38)

Euro
Strengthened against the respective entities’ functional currency 11 –
Weakened against the respective entities’ functional currency (11) –

Chinese Renminbi
Strengthened against the respective entities’ functional currency 70 63
Weakened against the respective entities’ functional currency (70) (63)

HOSEN GROUP LTD

106

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

30.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

30.2	 Market risks (Continued)

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to floating rates bank
borrowings as shown in Note 15 to the financial statements.

The Group’s results are affected by changes in interest rates due to the impact of such changes on interest
expense of the Group. It is the Group’s policy to obtain quotes from reputable banks to ensure that the